

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Mar 11, 2016, 12:28 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

E CRJ
RECEIVED BY EMAIL

No. 92215-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES OF THE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner,

v.

JOSE L. BIRRUETA,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Michael V. Connell
WSBA No. 28978
Smart, Connell, Childers & Verhulp P.S.
501 N. 2nd Street, PO Box 228
Yakima, WA 98907
509-753-3333 FAX 509-576-0833
Attorneys for Respondent

 ORIGINAL

Contents

I.	Statement of Issue.....	1
II.	Argument.....	1
	A. Clarification of the Issue.....	1
	B. Finality of Department Orders: RCW 51.52.050 & 51.52.060.....	2
	C. RCW 51.32.240(1).....	5
	1. Subsection 1(a) Does Not Provide an Implied Exception to RCW 51.32.050 & RCW 51.52.060	5
	2. Subsection 1(a) and 1(b) are Not Completely Independent Subsections	6
	D. <i>Leuluaialii</i> & <i>Callihan</i> Are Not on Point	8
	E. <i>Matthews</i> Is Not On Point	10
	F. The Court of Appeals Decision Does not Render RCW 51.32.240(1)(a) Meaningless.....	11
III.	Attorney Fees & Expenses.....	16
IV.	Conclusion	16

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Birrueta v. DLI</i> , 188 Wn. App. 831, 839-43 (2015).....	8
<i>Callihan v. DLI</i> , 10Wn. App. 153 (1973).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Leuluaialii v. DLI</i> , 169 Wn. App. 672 (2012).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Marley v. Dept. of Labor & Indus.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 533, 542 (1994).....	4
<i>Matthews v. DLI</i> , 171 Wn. App. 477 (2012).....	10, 11

Statutes

51.52.060.....	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 13, 16
RCW 51.32.240.....	1, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
RCW 51.52.050.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 13, 16
RCW 51.52.130.....	16

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary, 6 th Ed (1990).....	12
Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary (1991).....	12

Rules

RAP 18.1.....	16
